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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold a Regular Board Meeting beginning at 5:00 P.M.
on Tuesday, March 8, 2022. In accordance with the Governor’s Executive Order N-29-
20 and the Ventura County Stay Well at Home Order resulting from the novel
Coronavirus the Meeting will be held virtually using the Microsoft Teams platform.

Join on your computer or mobile app

Click here to join the meeting

Or call in (audio only)

+1213-282-9788,,18323118# United States, Los Angeles

Phone Conference ID: 183 231 18#

The agenda is as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under the
purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3 minutes per
speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

1. Approve the Agenda Order

2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report — February 2022
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https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MzA4ODA3OTctMzcwMi00NjU1LTlkN2MtZDgwNmVlYzQzODcw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22f7fe391d-f807-4915-a885-600f7b21c060%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22a1ff9a26-d5c6-43de-8ae2-ea53c9efed90%22%7d
tel:+12132829788,,18323118#%20

3. Minutes:
a. February 8, 2022, Regular Board Meeting
b. February 28, 2022, Special Board Meeting

OPERATIONS REPORT:

ACTION CALENDAR:

1. CONSIDERATION AND ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NO. 22-05 ENABLING
CONTINUED USE OF REMOTE TELECONFERENCE MEETINGS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASSEMBLY BILL 361

Recommendation:

1) It is recommended the Board adopt Resolution No. 22-05 authorizing remote
teleconference meetings of the Legislative Bodies of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District for the period of March 9, 2022, to April 12, 2022.

2. SOLICIT BID REQUEST FOR WATER VALVE REPLACEMENT PROJECT (CI
105)

Recommendation:

1) Authorize the General Manager to proceed with the advertisement of formal bid
for the Water Valve Replacement Project Cl 105.

3. SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY
Recommendation:
1) Board to consider and approve District’'s Social Media Policy.

4. CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT UPDATE FROM COUNTY PLANNING
COMMISSION HEARING

Recommendation:

1) Board Discretion.



F. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. SB 1383/619 Implementation Plan
2. COVID 19 relief funding

3. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation
for attendance was received.

G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:
H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

I. CLOSED SESSION:

1. In accordance with Government Code section 54956.8 - Conference with
Real Property Negotiator General Manager Martinez regarding Cross Base
Pipeline- Party to be negotiated with City of Port Hueneme.

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday, March 3, 2022, by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted
at the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24
hours per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

¢ District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

r

Peter Martine\z/

General Manager

Agendas a;-ejlso posted on the District's website at www.cibcsd.com.
]

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 02/01/2022 through 02/28/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/2/2022 5:08 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/01/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/1 124.00  406,686.30
02/01/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/1 34,810.89  441,497.19
02/01/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 678.11  442,175.30
02/01/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 228.46  442,403.76
02/02/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Water Cap Fee ... 6,064.00 448,467.76
02/02/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,755.84  450,223.60
02/02/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,191.67  451,415.27
02/02/2022 7262 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 208.00 451,207.27
02/02/2022 7263 ImageSource 2000 - Accounts Payable 92.88 451,114.39
02/02/2022 7264 Jarrod Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable 400.00 450,714.39
02/02/2022 7265 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 450,489.39
02/02/2022 7266 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 224.60 450,264.79
02/02/2022 7267 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 19.90 450,244.89
02/02/2022 7268 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 17,452.69 432,792.20
02/02/2022 7270 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 8,412.48 424,379.72
02/02/2022 7271 Amazon Capital Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 635.15 423,744.57
02/02/2022 7272 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,682.99 422,061.58
02/03/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,519.30 423,580.88
02/03/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 873.63  424,454.51
02/04/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,209.81  427,664.32
02/04/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,509.13  429,173.45
02/04/2022 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 1-19-22 7567 3.84 429,169.61
02/04/2022 ACH Arco 4 - Maintenance Expen... 2-3-22 841.12 428,328.49
02/04/2022 ACH Aflac *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 946957 235.70 428,092.79
02/04/2022 ACH Cardmember Service 8000 - Suspense Jan. 22 4,025.33 424,067.46
02/04/2022 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 1-19-22 1451 2.29 424,065.17
02/04/2022 ACH CalPers -split- pr pd 1-8-22 to... 3,887.63 420,177.54
02/04/2022 ACH CalPers 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... Unfunded Accr... 28.50 420,149.04
02/04/2022 ACH CalPers -split- Feb. 2022 11,745.36 408,403.68
02/04/2022 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 0681462 1,113.62 407,290.06
02/04/2022 ACH Tampa Hardware 2 4 - Maintenance Expen... 01-31-22 295.16 406,994.90
02/04/2022 7273 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 160.88 406,834.02
02/04/2022 7274 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 329.00 406,505.02
02/04/2022 7275 ImageSource 2000 - Accounts Payable 72.03 406,432.99
02/04/2022 7276 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 101.05 406,331.94
02/04/2022 7277 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 267.31 406,064.63
02/04/2022 7278 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 6,622.65 399,441.98
02/07/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,768.33 402,210.31
02/07/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,403.25  403,613.56
02/08/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 6,659.80  410,273.36
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 02/01/2022 through 02/28/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/2/2022 5:08 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/08/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,050.12  411,323.48
02/09/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/8 14,304.69  425,628.17
02/09/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 8,414.20  434,042.37
02/09/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,003.56  435,045.93
02/09/2022 ACH SoCalGas 6 - Administrative Exp... 2-4-22 44.63 435,001.30
02/09/2022 ACH Frontier-Office 6 - Administrative Exp... 02-01-22 160.18 434,841.12
02/09/2022 7279 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,990.56 432,850.56
02/09/2022 7280 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 208.00 432,642.56
02/09/2022 7281 ImageSource 2000 - Accounts Payable 399.00 432,243.56
02/09/2022 7282 Xpress Lube 2000 - Accounts Payable Colorado Oil C... 53.28 432,190.28
02/09/2022 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 23,704.91 408,485.37
02/09/2022 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit 408,485.37
02/09/2022 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit 408,485.37
02/09/2022 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit 408,485.37
02/09/2022 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit 408,485.37
02/09/2022 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit 408,485.37
02/09/2022 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit 408,485.37
02/09/2022 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit 408,485.37
02/09/2022 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit 408,485.37
02/10/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 5,205.59  413,690.96
02/10/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 436.83  414,127.79
02/10/2022 ACH CalPers -split- 01/22/22-2/04/... 3,903.58 410,224.21
02/10/2022 ACH CalPers -split- P Martinez incr... 207.99 410,016.22
02/10/2022 7283 Pollardwater 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,652.49 406,363.73
02/10/2022 7285 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable Prpd 1/8/22 to ... 2,587.11 403,776.62
02/10/2022 7286 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable Prpyd 1/22/22 t... 2,530.89 401,245.73
02/11/2022 2015 - Covid 19 Relief... Deposit 42,487.00  443,732.73
02/11/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... 2/11 15,500.29  459,233.02
02/11/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/11 8,174.36  467,407.38
02/11/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/11 1,077.00  468,484.38
02/11/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,667.32  470,151.70
02/11/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 605.66  470,757.36
02/11/2022 7287 ACWA/Joint Powers ... 2000 - Accounts Payable Period 10/01/2... 3,465.84 467,291.52
02/11/2022 7288 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv. from 8/31... 101.14 467,190.38
02/14/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,283.87  471,474.25
02/15/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,274.84 474,749.09
02/15/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 814.92  475,564.01
02/15/2022 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Mace 122.28 475,441.73
02/16/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 3120 Sewer Revenues:... 10-01-22-12-3... 248,759.84  724,201.57
02/16/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/16 17,713.72  741,915.29
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 02/01/2022 through 02/28/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/2/2022 5:08 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/16/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/16 10,612.33  752,527.62
02/16/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,890.05 755,417.67
02/16/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 453.44  755,871.11
02/17/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,644.89  758,516.00
02/17/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,669.23  760,185.23
02/18/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/18 22,364.38  782,549.61
02/18/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,924.56 784,474.17
02/18/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 633.41 785,107.58
02/18/2022 ACH Exxon-Mobil 4 - Maintenance Expen... 2-7-22 193.63 784,913.95
02/18/2022 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 2-14-22 873.01 784,040.94
02/18/2022 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 2-14-22 627.61 783,413.33
02/18/2022 ACH Wex Bank 4 - Maintenance Expen... 2-7-22 193.63 783,219.70
02/18/2022 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 2-14-22 627.61 782,592.09
02/18/2022 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 2-14-22 873.01 781,719.08
02/18/2022 ACH AT&T 6 - Administrative Exp... 2-1-22 809.85 780,909.23
02/18/2022 7289 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,032.23 7717,877.00
02/18/2022 7290 Ato Z Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 924.00 776,953.00
02/18/2022 7291 net2phone 2000 - Accounts Payable 662.01 776,290.99
02/18/2022 7292 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable January 2022 60,590.34 715,700.65
02/18/2022 7293 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,095.00 714,605.65
02/18/2022 7294 Base Auto Parts and ... 2000 - Accounts Payable Backhoe 432.28 714,173.37
02/18/2022 7295 Ferguson Waterworks 2000 - Accounts Payable 304.00 713,869.37
02/18/2022 7296 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 450.00 713,419.37
02/22/2022 ACH QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Pac West Bank... 89,804.73 803,224.10
02/22/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,671.81 805,895.91
02/22/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 347.17  806,243.08
02/22/2022 ACH CalPers -split- 11,745.36 794,497.72
02/22/2022 ACH CalPers -split- 3,903.58 790,594.14
02/22/2022 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Shahin 223.62 790,370.52
02/23/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 3,228.04  793,598.56
02/23/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,990.79 795,589.35
02/23/2022 7297 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable Pr pd 02/05/22 ... 3,056.56 792,532.79
02/23/2022 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 24,296.68 768,236.11
02/23/2022 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 768,236.11
02/23/2022 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 768,236.11
02/23/2022 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 768,236.11
02/23/2022 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 768,236.11
02/23/2022 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 768,236.11
02/23/2022 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 768,236.11
02/23/2022 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 768,236.11
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 02/01/2022 through 02/28/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/2/2022 5:08 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/23/2022 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 768,236.11
02/24/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 20,717.16  788,953.27
02/24/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,199.64 792,152.91
02/24/2022 7298 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable Cross Connecti... 499.99 791,652.92
02/24/2022 7299 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 266.00 791,386.92
02/24/2022 7300 JEM TECH PROS 2000 - Accounts Payable 190.00 791,196.92
02/24/2022 7301 Quinn Company 2000 - Accounts Payable Generator 50,696.02 740,500.90
02/24/2022 7302 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 3850 Harbor/ra... 7,082.77 733,418.13
02/24/2022 7303 SHARON LANDAU 2000 - Accounts Payable Refund Overpa... 3,000.00 730,418.13
02/25/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/25 14,392.95  744,811.08
02/25/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/25 11,949.34  756,760.42
02/25/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2-25 6,683.24  763,443.66
02/25/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/25 1,736.42  765,180.08
02/25/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2-25 47731 765,657.39
02/25/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,744.52  769,401.91
02/25/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 132.74  769,534.65
02/25/2022 7304 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 278.85 769,255.80
02/25/2022 7305 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1/1/22 - 01/31/22 48,588.93 720,666.87
02/28/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,364.28  723,031.15
02/28/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,808.27  724,839.42
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, February 8, 2022

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Bouchard called the virtual meeting to order at 5:00 P.M. In attendance, Vice
President Marcus, Director Brewer, Director Debley, Director Nast, General Manager
Peter Martinez, Clerk of the Board, Erika Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews, Office
Manager, CJ Dillon, and Operations Manager Jesus (Chuy) Navarro.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

None.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Vice President Marcus made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar. Director
Debley seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Debley, Bouchard, Brewer, Marcus, Nast 5-Yes 0-No

D. SPECIAL PRESENTATION:

Don Villafana, Public Works Director City of Port Hueneme, Heather O’Connell, Water
Resources Engineering Associates (WREA), and Erika Wilson, (WREA) presented the
proposed extension of the cross base pipeline project. See attached presentation.

E. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. CONSIDERATION AND ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NO. 22-02 ENABLING
CONTINUED USE OF REMOTE TELECONFERENCE MEETINGS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ASSEMBLY BILL 361:

President Bouchard stated that this was a resolution required to continue
teleconference meetings. There was no public comment. Vice President Marcus made
the motion to adopt Resolution No 22-02 Enabling continued use of remote



teleconference meetings in accordance with assembly bill 361. Director Brewer
seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Bouchard: YES, Marcus: YES, Brewer: YES, Debley: YES, Nast: YES 5-Yes 0-No

2. COVID-19 CSDA RELIEF FINDING

General Manager Martinez stated that the District received $42,487.00 in COVID relief
funding. General Manager Martinez recommended the distribution option #1- applying
funding to cover bad debt during the time period of March 2020 through June 2021.
Board asked questions. There was no public comment. President Bouchard made the
motion to support General Manager’s recommendation to proceed with option #1 adding
a provision that the money be applied after customers meet their signed payment
agreement. However, the second portion of the motion is subject to General Counsel
approval. Director Brewer seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Bouchard: YES, Marcus: YES, Brewer: YES, Debley: NO, Nast: YES 4 -Yes 1-No

3. REVIEW AND ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION 22-03 ELECTING TO BE SUBJECT
TO THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE’S MEDICAL AND HOSPITAL CARE ACT AT AN
EQUAL AMOUNT FOR EMPLOYEES AND ANNUITANTS

Office Manager Dillon discussed the responses received from CalPers Agency
regarding questions the Board had previously asked. There was no public comment.
Director Debley moved to approve Resolution 22-03 Electing to be subject to the public
employee’s medical and hospital care act at an equal amount for employees and
annuitants. Vice President Marcus seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Bouchard: YES, Marcus: YES, Brewer: YES, Debley: YES, Nast: YES 5-Yes 0-No

4. APPOINTMENT OF REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATOR GENERAL MANAGER
MARTINEZ FOR CROSS BASE PIPELINE - PARTY TO BE NEGOTIATED WITH
CITY OF PORT HUENEME

Vice President Marcus moved to follow staff’'s recommendation to appoint General
Manager Martinez as the Real Property Negotiator for the cross base pipeline -party to
be negotiated with City of Port Hueneme. Director Brewer seconded the motion. The
motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Bouchard: YES, Marcus: YES, Brewer: YES, Debley: YES, Nast: YES 5-Yes 0-No



GENERAL COUNSEL RECOMMENDED THAT THE CLOSED SESSION ITEM F BE
MOVED TO THE END OF THE MEETING AFTER ITEM I: GENERAL COUNSEL &
GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS. BOARD AGREED. ITEM F: CLOSED SESSION
WAS MOVED TO THE END OF THE AGENDA ORDER AFTER ITEM I: GENERAL
COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS.

G. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. Verbal update on water conservation messaging

General Manager Martinez reported on the District’s water conservation messaging
efforts that included the message board on Victoria by the Coast Guard station,
